
Census of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, Stampless Markings 

Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr. 

Description 

 Type X        Type B        Type C        Type D 

    Type F            Type H           Type I     

Tuscaloosa Stampless Markings (not to scale) 

The different markings are identified by the 2012 Confederate States of American (CSA) 
Catalog and Handbook Stampless Type. The letters “X, Y, and Z,” are used to designate added 
items not in the CSA Catalog. The absence of a CSA Catalog Type in the illustrations above 
indicates that item is not included in the census. 

Items are presented in the census in the order of the illustrations above. 

This census is based on images of covers. Only covers for which an image was obtained are 
listed in the census. For this reason, this census may be far from complete. 

One Cover in the Census Listed Twice – One cover is listed twice in the census because it 
has two different stampless markings on it. 

CN-042A and CN-042B – Types E and F, 24 Aug [186-] 

CAUTION: The DUE / 10 Marking 

Exercise care when identifying a “DUE / 10” marking as a Tuscaloosa marking. 
This is a stock marking which many towns used. The most common use of the marking is on 
soldier’s letters originating from Tuscaloosa. Other uses, both inbound and outbound must be 
evaluated on their individual merits. 
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NOTE: Every effort is made to ensure the accuracy of the census, but the inclusion of an item is 
not a guarantee of authenticity. 

Count of the Tuscaloosa Stampless Markings  

Marking Color Type Covers 
Everett 
Count* 

PAID [no rate] Black X 1 -- 

PAID + 15c (ms) Black A 2 1 

PAID + 30c (ms) Black Ab 1 1 

PAID + 5 (small) Black B 1 -- 

PAID + 5 (large) Black C 25 31 

PAID + 10  Black D 12 13 

DUE (in arc) / 10 Black F 4 -- 

FORWARDED Black H 1 -- 

MISSENT Black  I 1 --

* See ”Stampless - Important Information” on Stampless Covers page for information on the Everett
Count.
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Notes 
 

 
Legacy Markings 
 
The 2012 CSA Catalog includes as legacy listings Types Aa, Ca, and G. 
 

Type Aa – PAID + 20 (ms) 
 
Type Ca – PAID 5 revalued 10 
 
Type G – 10 [due] 

 
Examples of these markings were not found in the preparation of this census. 
 
 
The Tuscaloosa X Marking 
 
A black handstamped “X” marking appears on some Tuscaloosa covers (see illustration below). 
All markings are on covers with Tuscaloosa as the destination. Some consider the marking as a 
reminder to collect the postage due. Sometime the marking is a manuscript red crayon or pencil 
marking (see next page). The marking is not considered a rate marking. 
 

 
 

Cover forwarded from Havanna, AL, and marked “Due 10.” On arrival at Tuscaloosa, it 
was handstamped with the black “X.” Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions 
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Soldiers letter marked “10” [due] at Griffin, GA. On arrival at Tuscaloosa, it was handstamped with 
the black “X.” Courtesy Robert A. Siegel Auctions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Soldier’s letter marked “DUE / 10” at Tupelo, MS. On arrival at Tuscaloosa, it was marked with a 
red manuscript “X.” Courtesy Schuyler Rumsey Auctions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Letter mailed from Jackson, MS with 10c blue (CSA #  ) and handstamped “DUE / 10” (double 
rate). On arrival at Tuscaloosa, it was marking with a red manuscript “X.” Courtesy Robert A. 
Siegel Auction 
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Reference  
 
McGree, Clinton, “Confederate Tuscaloosa,” Confederate Philatelist 6:5 (May 1961): 

53-64. 
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Mini Census of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

PAID [no rate], black -- Type X

19 Jul [186-] Bryan Whitfield / Demopolis  [LO] / Ala [LO] / 
Columbus  Miss

UC UR 045*

PAID + 15c (ms), black -- Type A

20 Jul [1862] Mr John Little Jr. / Greensboro / Ala. UC -UL UC-UR 001*

21 Aug [1862] Dr George Little / Care of John Little Jr / Greensboro 
/ Ala

UL-CL UR 002*

PAID + 30c (ms), black -- Type Ab

-- Nov [1862] To Sheriff Walker / County / Ala UL UR 003

PAID + 5 (small), black -- Type B

9 May [1862] Professor Henry Tutwiler / Lagrange / Franklin Co. / 
Alabama

UL UC 004*

PAID + 5 (large), black -- Type C

5 Jun [1861] Mrs R W Withers / Greensboro / Greene Co  Ala CL-LL UR 005*

24 Jun [1861] Mr John Littl[e] / Greensbo[ro] / [AL] UL UR 006*

28 Jun [1861] Mr John Little / --- UL UR 008

28 Jun [1861] Mrs Capt. John Richardson / Okolona / Miss UC UR 009

11 Aug [1861] John Little Jr / Greensboro / Ala. UL UR 010*

12 Aug [1861] Cadet R. M. Searcy / Camp Quitman / Havanna / 
Alabama

LL UR 047*

19 Aug [1861] John Little Jr / Greensboro / Ala UL UR 011*

3 Sep [1861] Rev. B. Manly / Montgomery / [AL] UL UR 012

10 Sep [1861] Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 013*

20 Sep [1861] Miss Mary L. Elmore / Montgomery / Ala UC UR 014

1 Oct [1861] Rev. Dr. Basil Manly / Montgomery / Ala LL UR 015*

2 Oct [1861] Miss Marie L. Elmore / Montgomery / Ala UC UR 016*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

5 Oct [1861] Mr Gaius Whitfield Sr / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 017*

15 Oct [1861] Mr Gaius Whitfield Jr / Care of Mr B Croom / 
Montgomery [LO] / Demopolis  Ala.

CL UR 018*

21 Oct [1861] Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 019*

4 Nov [1861] J. C. Spencer Esq / Montgomery / Ala. UC UR 020*

12 Nov [1861] Unknown UC UR 048

20 Nov [1861] --- Daniel Esqr / Marion / [AL] UC UR 021

28 Nov [1861] Mr. G. Little Jr. / Oakland College / Claiborn Co. / 
Mississippi

UL UR 022*

3 Dec [1861] Mr. R. B. Waller / Greensboro' / Ala. UL-UC UR 023

9 Dec [1861] Mr Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 025*

9 Dec [1861] Unknown UC UR 049

18 Dec [1861] Mr Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 024*

6 Jan [1862] Mr. A. C. Mitchell /  Glennville / Ala UC UR 026*

24 Jan [1862] Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 027*

27 Jan [1862] Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala UC UR 028*

25 Jun [1862] Gaius Whitfield Esqr / Demopolis [LO] / AL [LO] / 
Columbus / Miss.

UC UR-CR 007*

PAID + 10, black -- Type D

4 Jun [1861] Capt. John A. Dalghren / (Ordnance Office U. S. 
Navy Yard) / Washington City / D. C.

UL UC-CTR 050

11 Oct [1861] Dr. W. H. Gwathmey / Richmond / Virginia UC-UL UR 038*

21 Oct [1861] Mrs P. Bryce / --- UC UR 030

-- Nov [1861] Mrs P Bryce / Care of Col Clarkson / Columbia / S. C CL CR 031

26 Jul 1862 Mrs B. B. Lewis / Blount Springs / via Selma / Ala. UC UR 032*

12 Sep 1862 --rs S. B Paine / Tuskegee / Ala LL UR 033*

4 Oct 1862 Mrs D. B. Jones / Care of Dr R. H. Hodsden / 
Sevierville / East Tenn

UL UR 034*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date PmkPosAddress CNPrvPos

12 Apr [186-] Mr Charles Grunell D C / Circuit Court / Perry County 
/ Marion / Ala

UL UC-UR 035*

14 Jun [186-] Boaz Whitfield Esqr / Care of Col. Colman / Long 
River / Factory / Mobile / Ala

UC UR 036*

18 Jul [186-] Mrs Bella Simonton / Statesville / N Ca. UC-CTR UR 029

23 Aug [186-] Captain A K Simonton / Statesville / N Ca. UC-UL UR 037

24 Oct [186-] Lieut. B. B. Lewis / Care of Capt J. P. West / 2nd Ala. 
Cavalry Regt. / Pollard / (on Montg & Pensacola R. 
R.) / Ala.

UL UR 039*

2 Nov [186-] --- W. H. Gwathmey / [Richmond, VA] UC-UL UC-UR 040*

DUE (in arc) / 10, black -- Type F

9 Apr [186-] Mrs. Susan H. Pettus / Jackson / Mississippi UR UC 046*

10 May [186-] Mrs E. Benagh / Lynchburg / Virginia UC-UR UR 041*

2 Aug [186-] Mr Lewis Simon D B / Demopolis / Marengo  / Ala UL-CTR LC 043*

24 Aug [186-] Dr N Rowell / Care Kirkman Hay & Co [LO] / 
Tuscaloosa [LO] / Ala [LO] / Florence / Ala

LL UR 042A

FORWARDED, black -- Type H

24 Aug [186-] Dr N Rowell / Care Kirkman Hay & Co [LO] / 
Tuscaloosa [LO] / Ala [LO] / Florence / Ala

LL UR 042B

MISSENT, black -- Type I

23 Jul [186-] S. H. Darden Esqr / New Lexington P. O. / 
Tuskaloosa cty / Ala.

LL LL-LC 044*

* Indicates a color image
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Last Name Index of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, Stampless Covers

Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

12 Nov [1861] -- UnknownC 048

9 Dec [1861] -- UnknownC 049

10 May [186-] Benagh Mrs E. Benagh / Lynchburg / VirginiaF 041*

21 Oct [1861] Bryce Mrs P. Bryce / ---D 030

-- Nov [1861] Bryce Mrs P Bryce / Care of Col Clarkson / Columbia / 
S. C

D 031

4 Jun [1861] Dalghren Capt. John A. Dalghren / (Ordnance Office U. S. 
Navy Yard) / Washington City / D. C.

D 050

20 Nov [1861] Daniel --- Daniel Esqr / Marion / [AL]C 021

23 Jul [186-] Darden S. H. Darden Esqr / New Lexington P. O. / 
Tuskaloosa cty / Ala.

I 044*

20 Sep [1861] Elmore Miss Mary L. Elmore / Montgomery / AlaC 014

2 Oct [1861] Elmore Miss Marie L. Elmore / Montgomery / AlaC 016*

12 Apr [186-] Grunell Mr Charles Grunell D C / Circuit Court / Perry 
County / Marion / Ala

D 035*

11 Oct [1861] Gwathmey Dr. W. H. Gwathmey / Richmond / VirginiaD 038*

2 Nov [186-] Gwathmey --- W. H. Gwathmey / [Richmond, VA]D 040*

4 Oct 1862 Jones Mrs D. B. Jones / Care of Dr R. H. Hodsden / 
Sevierville / East Tenn

D 034*

26 Jul 1862 Lewis Mrs B. B. Lewis / Blount Springs / via Selma / Ala.D 032*

24 Oct [186-] Lewis Lieut. B. B. Lewis / Care of Capt J. P. West / 2nd 
Ala. Cavalry Regt. / Pollard / (on Montg & 
Pensacola R. R.) / Ala.

D 039*

24 Jun [1861] Little Mr John Littl[e] / Greensbo[ro] / [AL]C 006*

28 Jun [1861] Little Mr John Little / ---C 008

11 Aug [1861] Little John Little Jr / Greensboro / Ala.C 010*

19 Aug [1861] Little John Little Jr / Greensboro / AlaC 011*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

28 Nov [1861] Little Mr. G. Little Jr. / Oakland College / Claiborn Co. / 
Mississippi

C 022*

20 Jul [1862] Little Mr John Little Jr. / Greensboro / Ala.A 001*

21 Aug [1862] Little Dr George Little / Care of John Little Jr / 
Greensboro / Ala

A 002*

3 Sep [1861] Manly Rev. B. Manly / Montgomery / [AL]C 012

1 Oct [1861] Manly Rev. Dr. Basil Manly / Montgomery / AlaC 015*

6 Jan [1862] Mitchell Mr. A. C. Mitchell /  Glennville / AlaC 026*

12 Sep 1862 Paine --rs S. B Paine / Tuskegee / AlaD 033*

9 Apr [186-] Pettus Mrs. Susan H. Pettus / Jackson / MississippiF 046*

28 Jun [1861] Richardson Mrs Capt. John Richardson / Okolona / MissC 009

24 Aug [186-] Rowell Dr N Rowell / Care Kirkman Hay & Co [LO] / 
Tuscaloosa [LO] / Ala [LO] / Florence / Ala

F 042

24 Aug [186-] Rowell Dr N Rowell / Care Kirkman Hay & Co [LO] / 
Tuscaloosa [LO] / Ala [LO] / Florence / Ala

H 042

12 Aug [1861] Searcy Cadet R. M. Searcy / Camp Quitman / Havanna / 
Alabama

C 047*

2 Aug [186-] Simon Mr Lewis Simon D B / Demopolis / Marengo  / AlaF 043*

18 Jul [186-] Simonton Mrs Bella Simonton / Statesville / N Ca.D 029

23 Aug [186-] Simonton Captain A K Simonton / Statesville / N Ca.D 037

4 Nov [1861] Spencer J. C. Spencer Esq / Montgomery / Ala.C 020*

9 May [1862] Tutwiler Professor Henry Tutwiler / Lagrange / Franklin Co. 
/ Alabama

B 004*

-- Nov [1862] Walker To Sheriff Walker / County / AlaAb 003

3 Dec [1861] Waller Mr. R. B. Waller / Greensboro' / Ala.C 023

10 Sep [1861] Whitfield Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / AlaC 013*

5 Oct [1861] Whitfield Mr Gaius Whitfield Sr / Demopolis / AlaC 017*

15 Oct [1861] Whitfield Mr Gaius Whitfield Jr / Care of Mr B Croom / 
Montgomery [LO] / Demopolis  Ala.

C 018*

* Indicates a color image
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Pmk Date AddressLast Name CNTyp

21 Oct [1861] Whitfield Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / AlaC 019*

9 Dec [1861] Whitfield Mr Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / AlaC 025*

18 Dec [1861] Whitfield Mr Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / AlaC 024*

24 Jan [1862] Whitfield Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / AlaC 027*

27 Jan [1862] Whitfield Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / AlaC 028*

25 Jun [1862] Whitfield Gaius Whitfield Esqr / Demopolis [LO] / AL [LO] / 
Columbus / Miss.

C 007*

14 Jun [186-] Whitfield Boaz Whitfield Esqr / Care of Col. Colman / Long 
River / Factory / Mobile / Ala

D 036*

19 Jul [186-] Whitfield Bryan Whitfield / Demopolis  [LO] / Ala [LO] / 
Columbus  Miss

X 045*

5 Jun [1861] Withers Mrs R W Withers / Greensboro / Greene Co  AlaC 005*

* Indicates a color image
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Compiled by Francis J. Crown, Jr.

Full Census of Tuscaloosa, Alabama, Stampless Covers

PAID [no rate], black -- Type X

19 Jul [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type X 
marking UR. Cover forwarded from Demopolis, 
AL.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-13May2003(860)-414*.   [045]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Bryan Whitfield / Demopolis  [LO] / Ala [LO] / 
Columbus  Miss

PAID + 15c (ms), black -- Type A

20 Jul [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC -UL, 
Type A marking UC-UR. Second strike of 
postmark LC-LL.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-May1961(6:5)-55; RGK-14Sep1990(69)-
274*; RAS-15Dec2003(870)-1199*.   [001]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mr John Little Jr. / Greensboro / Ala.
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21 Aug [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL-CL, Type 
A marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [002]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Dr George Little / Care of John Little Jr / 
Greensboro / Ala

PAID + 30c (ms), black -- Type Ab

-- Nov [1862]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type Ab 
marking UR. Letter contains court summons 
dated November 1862.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-May1961(6:5)-55.   [003]

Image Credit: Confederate Philatelist.

Address: To Sheriff Walker / County / Ala

PAID + 5 (small), black -- Type B

9 May [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type B 
marking UC. Postmark struck twice. Original 
postmark dated 8 May.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [004]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Professor Henry Tutwiler / Lagrange / Franklin 
Co. / Alabama
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PAID + 5 (large), black -- Type C

5 Jun [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark CL-LL, Type 
C marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-22Jun2016(1132)-3027*.   [005]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mrs R W Withers / Greensboro / Greene Co  Ala

24 Jun [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. Cover docketed "June 26th 1861" 
across left end. Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RGK-14Sep1990(69)-271*.   [006]

Image Credit: Robert G Kaufmann Auctions.

Address: Mr John Littl[e] / Greensbo[ro] / [AL]

28 Jun [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-May1961(6:5)-55.   [008]

Image Credit: Confederate Philatelist.

Address: Mr John Little / ---
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28 Jun [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR.

Provenance: "Atlanta"

Source: JWK-12Jun1981(72)-121.   [009]

Image Credit: John W Kaufmann Auctions.

Address: Mrs Capt. John Richardson / Okolona / Miss

11 Aug [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. Fancy embossed ladies' envelope. 
Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RGK-14Sep1990(69)-270*.   [010]

Image Credit: Robert G Kaufmann Auctions.

Address: John Little Jr / Greensboro / Ala.

12 Aug [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark LL, Type C 
marking UR. Charge box marking: "Charge to Dr 
Searcy" across top.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPSX-Lomax-Aug2023-5*.   [047]

Image Credit: Philatelic Exhibit on Civil War Philatelic Society 
Website.

Address: Cadet R. M. Searcy / Camp Quitman / Havanna / 
Alabama
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19 Aug [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [011]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: John Little Jr / Greensboro / Ala

3 Sep [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR. Cover heavily written over.

Provenance: Solomon

Source: JWK-14Nov1981(78)-272.   [012]

Image Credit: John W Kaufmann Auctions.

Address: Rev. B. Manly / Montgomery / [AL]

10 Sep [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall gray University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-13Oct2018(82)-3654*.   [013]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala
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20 Sep [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Docketed "Care of / Jno A. Elmore" 
LL.

Provenance: Agre

Source: RAS-24Sep2002(850)-5065.   [014]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Miss Mary L. Elmore / Montgomery / Ala

1 Oct [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark LL, Type C 
marking UR.

Provenance: Myerson

Source: AHA-27Jun1998(4)-146 *; RAS-14May2002(845)-
846*.   [015]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Rev. Dr. Basil Manly / Montgomery / Ala

2 Oct [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Docketed "Care of / Col. Jno. A. 
Elmore" LL.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-8Jun2020(92)-2367*.   [016]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Miss Marie L. Elmore / Montgomery / Ala
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5 Oct [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall gray University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-19Mar2024(1316)-6655*.   [017]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mr Gaius Whitfield Sr / Demopolis / Ala

15 Oct [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark CL, Type C 
marking UR. Overall straw-colored University of 
Alabama envelope. Cover forwarded from 
Montgomery without payment of additional 
postage.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-04493; RAS-15Dec2003(870)-1198*; SR-
3Feb2009(32)-901*.   [018]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mr Gaius Whitfield Jr / Care of Mr B Croom / 
Montgomery [LO] / Demopolis  Ala.

21 Oct [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall gray University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: Agre

Source: Private*; RAS-24Sep2002(850)-5890.   [019]

Image Credit: Courtesy Trish Kaufmann.

Address: Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala
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4 Nov [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: FPM-16624*; RAS-7Dec2024(9014)-10078*.   
[020]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: J. C. Spencer Esq / Montgomery / Ala.

12 Nov [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall gray University of Alabama 
envelope. Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: VIPH-Aug1901(4:11)-102).   [048]

Image Credit: Virginia Philatelist (journal).

Address: Unknown

20 Nov [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: Kohn

Source: RAS-29Oct1970(382)-166.   [021]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: --- Daniel Esqr / Marion / [AL]
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28 Nov [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type C 
marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-16Feb2008(29)-3030*.   [022]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mr. G. Little Jr. / Oakland College / Claiborn Co. / 
Mississippi

3 Dec [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL-UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: Rosenberg

Source: Private; JWK-13Jun1981(73)-1071; RAS-
5May1995(766A)-1503.   [023]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Mr. R. B. Waller / Greensboro' / Ala.

9 Dec [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [025]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Mr Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala
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9 Dec [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: VIPH-Aug1901(4-11)-102.   [049]

Image Credit: Virginia Philatelist (journal).

Address: Unknown

18 Dec [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall green University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: Muzzy

Source: Private*; HRH-21Apr1967(1764)-2003.   [024]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Mr Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala

6 Jan [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall gray University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: Kaplan

Source: DFU-14May2010-10149*.   [026]

Image Credit:  David Feldman USA (auctions).

Address: Mr. A. C. Mitchell /  Glennville / Ala
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24 Jan [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall green University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-04227*; SR-13Oct2018(82)-3655*.   [027]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala

27 Jan [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR. Overall green University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-20Nov2014(1087)-421*.   [028]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mrs Gaius Whitfield / Demopolis / Ala

25 Jun [1862]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type C 
marking UR-CR. Cover forwarded from 
Demopolis by 10c blue (CSA #2). Overall green 
University of Alabama envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-8Apr1997(787)-4229*; RAS-
15Mar2006(907)-2983*.   [007]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Gaius Whitfield Esqr / Demopolis [LO] / AL [LO] / 
Columbus / Miss.
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PAID + 10, black -- Type D

4 Jun [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type D 
marking UC-CTR. US postal stationary envelope 
with indicium cut out. On reverse are US Dead 
Letter markings. The "DUE 3cts." marking added 
in the United States.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-Mar1975(20:2)-38.   [050]

Image Credit: Confederate Philatelist.

Address: Capt. John A. Dalghren / (Ordnance Office U. S. 
Navy Yard) / Washington City / D. C.

11 Oct [1861]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC-UL, Type 
D marking UR. Cover docketed "C Manly / Oct 17 
/ 61" across left end.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [038]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Dr. W. H. Gwathmey / Richmond / Virginia

21 Oct [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type D 
marking UR. Corner card of Alabama Insane 
Hospital UL. Cover docketed "Oct/61" UL. 
Charge box marking: "Charge 112 / P B" UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-May1961(6:5)-55.   [030]

Image Credit: Confederate Philatelist.

Address: Mrs P. Bryce / ---
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-- Nov [1861]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark CL, Type D 
marking CR. Corner card of Alabama Insane 
Hospital UL. Cover docketed "Nov/61" UL-UC. 
Charge box marking: "Charge box 112. / P. B." 
UC-UR.

Provenance: Simon

Source: CONP-Jan1960(5-1)-7; JWK-12Feb1983(92)-28.   
[031]

Image Credit: Confederate Philatelist.

Address: Mrs P Bryce / Care of Col Clarkson / Columbia / 
S. C

26 Jul 1862

Description: Black "TUSKALOOSA / ALA." YD postmark UC, 
Type D marking UR. Overall straw-colored 
University of Alabama envelope. Cover docketed 
"July 22nd / 62" UL.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: SR-22Apr2010(37)-1623*.   [032]

Image Credit: Schuyler Rumsey Auctions.

Address: Mrs B. B. Lewis / Blount Springs / via Selma / Ala.

12 Sep 1862

Description: Black "TUSKALOOSA / ALA." YD postmark LL, 
Type D marking UR. Partial image of full cover.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RGK-14Sep1990(69)-273*.   [033]

Image Credit: Robert G Kaufmann Auctions.

Address: --rs S. B Paine / Tuskegee / Ala
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4 Oct 1862

Description: Black "TUSKALOOSA / ALA." YD postmark UL, 
Type D marking UR. Ladies' fancy embossed 
envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-05595*.   [034]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Address: Mrs D. B. Jones / Care of Dr R. H. Hodsden / 
Sevierville / East Tenn

12 Apr [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type D 
marking UC-UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [035]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Mr Charles Grunell D C / Circuit Court / Perry 
County / Marion / Ala

14 Jun [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC, Type D 
marking UR. Overall gray University of Alabama 
envelope.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [036]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Boaz Whitfield Esqr / Care of Col. Colman / Long 
River / Factory / Mobile / Ala
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18 Jul [186-]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC-CTR, Type D 
marking UR. Charge box marking: "Charge box 
27" UL-UC.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CWPAS-00919.   [029]

Image Credit: Civil War Philatelic Authentication Service.

Address: Mrs Bella Simonton / Statesville / N Ca.

23 Aug [186-]

Description: "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC-UL, Type D 
marking UR.

Provenance: Agre

Source: RAS-24Sep2002(850)-5090.   [037]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Captain A K Simonton / Statesville / N Ca.

24 Oct [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL, Type D 
marking UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [039]

Image Credit: Courtesy Trish Kaufmann.

Address: Lieut. B. B. Lewis / Care of Capt J. P. West / 2nd 
Ala. Cavalry Regt. / Pollard / (on Montg & 
Pensacola R. R.) / Ala.
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2 Nov [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UC-UL, Type 
D marking UC-UR. Charge box marking: "89" UR.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RGK-14Sep1990(69)-272*.   [040]

Image Credit: Robert G Kaufmann Auctions.

Address: --- W. H. Gwathmey / [Richmond, VA]

DUE (in arc) / 10, black -- Type F

9 Apr [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark ties pair 5c 
blue (CSA #7) UR. Type F marking UC. Charge 
box marking in shield is that of Jackson, MS.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: CONP-3Qtr2018(64:3)-21*.   [046]

Image Credit: Confederate Philatelist.

Address: Mrs. Susan H. Pettus / Jackson / Mississippi

10 May [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark ties 10c 
blue (CSA #11) UC-UR. Type F marking UR. 

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-28Oct1997(795)-1078; RAS-
14May2002(845)-1001*.   [041]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Mrs E. Benagh / Lynchburg / Virginia
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2 Aug [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark UL-CTR, 
Type F marking LC. Soldier's endorsement across 
left end.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*.   [043]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: Mr Lewis Simon D B / Demopolis / Marengo  / 
Ala

24 Aug [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark LL, Type F 
marking UR. Cover mailed at Lynchburg, VA, 
with 10c blue (CSA #12). Forwarded from 
Tuscaloosa with "FORWARDED" and "DUE / 10" 
markings. Origin of charge box marking 
unknown.

Provenance: X  Cover mailed at Lynchburg, VA with 10c blue 
(CSA #12).

Source: RAS-15Mar2006(907)-3016*.   [042A]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Dr N Rowell / Care Kirkman Hay & Co [LO] / 
Tuscaloosa [LO] / Ala [LO] / Florence / Ala
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FORWARDED, black -- Type H

24 Aug [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark LL, Type H 
marking UR. Cover forwarded from Tuscaloosa 
with "FORWARDED" and "DUE / 10" markings. 
Charge box marking added at Tuscaloosa: "Chg 
Bx 1 bx" UL-UC.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: RAS-15Mar2006(907)-3016*.   [042B]

Image Credit: Robert A Siegel Auctions.

Address: Dr N Rowell / Care Kirkman Hay & Co [LO] / 
Tuscaloosa [LO] / Ala [LO] / Florence / Ala

MISSENT, black -- Type I

23 Jul [186-]

Description: Black "TUSCALOOSA / Al." postmark LL, Type I 
marking LL-LC. Letter mailed from illegible town 
with 10c blue (CSA #12). Letter missent to 
Tuscaloosa instead of town in Tuskaloosa County.

Provenance: None recorded.

Source: Private*; RAS-16Mar2006(907)-3036*.   [044]

Image Credit: Private Collection.

Address: S. H. Darden Esqr / New Lexington P. O. / 
Tuskaloosa cty / Ala.
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